formdefa14a.htm DEFA14A 1 of 7 09/29/2023 02:52 PM

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

Schedule 14A

Proxy Statement Pursuant to Section 14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No.)

Check the appropriate box:			
☐ Preliminary Proxy Statement			
☐ Confidential, for Use of the Commission Only (as permitted by Rule 14a-6(e)(2))			
☐ Definitive Proxy Statement			
□ Definitive Additional Materials			
☐ Soliciting Material under § 240.14a-12			
THARIMMUNE, INC. (Name of Registrant as Specified In Its Charter)			
(connected to the second to th			
(Name of Person(s) Filing Proxy Statement, if Other Than the Registrant)			
(Name of Person(s) Filing Proxy Statement, if Other Than the Registrant)			
(Name of Person(s) Filing Proxy Statement, if Other Than the Registrant) Payment of Filing Fee (Check all boxes that apply):			
(Name of Person(s) Filing Proxy Statement, if Other Than the Registrant) Payment of Filing Fee (Check all boxes that apply): No fee required			

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported) September 21, 2023

THARIMMUNE, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware	001-41210	84-2642541
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(I. R. S. Employer Identification No.)
of incorporation)	riie Number)	identification No.)
	1200 Route 22 East, Suite 2000 Bridgewater, NJ 08807	
(Add	ress of principal executive offices, include	ling zip code)
	(908) 955-3140	
(F	degistrant's telephone number, including	area code)
(Form	Hillstream BioPharma, Inc. er name or former address, if changed sin	nce last report)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K following provisions:	filing is intended to simultaneously sat	isfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 un	nder the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under	r the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to	Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to	Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the	Act:	
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common stock, \$0.0001 par value	THAR	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Ac		in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this
Emerging growth company ⊠		
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check n or revised financial accounting standards provided pu		se the extended transition period for complying with any new Act. \Box

Item 5.03 Amendments to Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws; Change in Fiscal Year

On September 21, 2023, Hillstream BioPharma, Inc. (the "Company") filed a Certificate of Amendment (the "Amendment") to its Certificate of Incorporation, as amended (the "Certificate of Amendment"), with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware pursuant to which it changed its name to Tharimmune, Inc. effective as of September 25, 2023. The name change became effective with The Nasdaq Capital Market on September 25, 2023 and the Company's common stock now trades on The Nasdaq Capital Market under the new name and new ticker symbol, "THAR".

A copy of the Amendment effectuating the name change is attached hereto as Exhibit 3.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 8.01 Other Events.

On September 22, 2023, the Company issued a press release announcing the name change. A copy of the press release is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No.	Description
3.1	Certificate of Amendment to Certificate of Incorporation dated September 21, 2023
99.1	Press Release dated September 22, 2023
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

THARIMMUNE, INC. Date: September 25, 2023

/s/ Randy Milby
Randy Milby
Chief Executive Officer



Page 1

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "HILLSTREAM BIOPHARMA, INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "HILLSTREAM BIOPHARMA, INC." TO "THARIMMUNE, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-FIRST DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 2023, AT 9:22 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT IS THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 2023.

B

Authentication: 204218433 Date: 09-21-23

7517525 8100 SR# 20233545046

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Certificate of Amendment of Certificate of Incorporation of Hillstream BioPharma, Inc.

Under Section 242 of the Delaware General Corporation Law

Hillstream BioPharma, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation") hereby certifies as follows:

FIRST: Effective as of September 25, 2023, the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation is hereby amended by amending and restating Article I in its entirety as follows:

ARTICLE I

"The name of the corporation is Tharimmune, Inc."

SECOND: The foregoing amendment has been duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Section 242 of the General Corporation law of the State of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this Certificate this 21st day of September, 2023.

/s/ Randy Milby
Randy Milby, Chief Executive Officer

State of Delaware Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 09:22 AM 09/21/2023 FILED 09:22 AM 09/21/2023 SR 20233545046 - File Number 7517525

Hillstream BioPharma progressing towards acquiring clinical stage asset and announces corporate name change to Tharimmune, Inc.

Expects to launch and complete a Phase 1 trial in Q4 2023

Tharimmune to begin trading under new ticker, THAR, on Monday September 25, 2023

BRIDGEWATER, N.J., September 22, 2023 — Hillstream BioPharma Inc., (NASDAQ: HILS), a biotechnology company developing innovative therapeutic candidates in rare immune, inflammatory and oncologic diseases announced a corporate name change to Tharimmune, Inc., ("Tharimmune"). The corporate name change is based on the Greek word "thárros", translated to mean courage and reflects the transformation of the Company into a patient-focused, clinical development organization. The Company's common stock will trade on The Nasdaq Capital Market under a new ticker symbol, THAR, effective as of Monday, September 25, 2023.

"Over the past few months, we have made significant progress in shifting the focus of the Company to align with our future vision to impact patients in serious need of new treatment options," said Randy Milby, Chairman and CEO of Tharimmune, Inc. Our new name, dedicated to the courage of all people diagnosed with diseases of high unmet need, aligns with this focus as we shift into a patient-centric organization striving towards developing impactful and accessible products."

Tharimmune is progressing towards acquiring a clinical stage asset, TH104, with a recently approved IND. TH104 has a dual mechanism of action by affecting multiple receptors, known to suppress chronic, debilitating pruritis or "uncontrollable itching". The Company expects to close the acquisition in the fourth quarter as well launch and complete a phase 1 pharmacokinetic trial by year-end. The clinical data package is strengthened by the phase 1 clinical trials already conducted ex-US, which showed reliable bioavailability of the active ingredient in TH104 via transmucosal film technology in both healthy volunteers as well as people diagnosed with liver disease, including primary biliary cholangitis.

About Tharimmune, Inc.

Tharimmune, Inc. is a biotechnology company developing a portfolio of therapeutic candidates for rare immune, inflammatory, and oncologic diseases. The Company is progressing towards acquiring a clinical-stage asset, known to suppress chronic, debilitating pruritis or "uncontrollable itching" in primary biliary cholangitis (PBC), a rare orphan liver disease with no known cure. The Company's early-stage immuno-oncology pipeline includes novel multi-specific antibodies targeting unique epitopes with novel mechanisms of action against well-known, validated targets in multiple solid tumors. Tharimmune has a license agreement with OmniAb, Inc. to access the company's antibody discovery technology platform against specified targets. For more information please visit: www.tharimmune.com

Forward Looking Statements

Certain statements in this press release are forward-looking within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These statements may be identified using words such as "anticipate," "believe," "forecast," "estimated" and "intend" or other similar terms or expressions that concern Hillstream's expectations, strategy, plans or intentions. These forward-looking statements are based on Hillstream's current expectations and actual results could differ materially. There are several factors that could cause actual events to differ materially from those indicated by such forward-looking statements. These factors include, but are not limited to, clinical trials involve a lengthy and expensive process with an uncertain outcome, and results of earlier studies and trials may not be predictive of future trial results; our clinical trials may be suspended or discontinued due to unexpected side effects or other safety risks that could preclude approval of our product candidates; risks related to business interruptions which could seriously harm our financial condition and increase our costs and expenses; dependence on key personnel; substantial competition; uncertainties of patent protection and litigation; dependence upon third parties; and risks related to failure to obtain Food and Drug Administration ("FDA") clearances or approvals and noncompliance with FDA regulations. Investors should read the risk factors set forth in our Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022 and our periodic reports filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. However, these risks are not exhaustive and new risks and uncertainties emerge from time to time and it is not possible for us to predict all risks and uncertainties that could have an impact on the forward-looking statements contained in this press release. Forward-looking statements included herein are made as of the date hereof, and Hillstream does not undertake any obligation to update publicly such statements to reflect subsequent events or circumstan

Investor Relations Contact

Email: <u>ir@tharimmune.com</u> www.tharimmune.com